H. No. 3124

[ REPUBLIC ACT NO. 820, August 14, 1952 ]

AN ACT APPROPRIATING ADDITIONAL SUM OF THIRTY-THREE
MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO THOUSAND ONE
HUNDRED TEN PESOS FOR "COUNTERPART FUND" TO CARRY
OUT THE PURPOSES OF REPUBLIC ACT NUMBERED SIX
HUNDRED AND FOUR.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in
Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. The following sums are appropriated out of any funds in the National
Treasury not otherwise appropriated for the following purposes:

A. For operational requirements of the Philippine Council for United States Aid for
the fiscal year 1953, as follows:

SALARIES AND WAGES
I. PROGRAMMING AND
REQUISITIONS
Office of the Secretary

(a) One executive secretary P12,000.00
(b) One technical adviser (Coordinator

of Projects) 10,200.00
(c) One special technical assistant 9,000.00
(d) Rural sociologist (by detail from

ECA).
(e) Land tenure specialist (by detail

from ECA).
(f) Credit specialist (by detail from

ECA).
(g) One technical assistant 6,000.00
(h) One technical assistant P5,400.00
(i) One secretary-stenographer 3,120.00
(j) One clerk-stenographer 2,040.00

Legal Section

(k) One legal officer 6,000.00
(I) One assistant 3,720.00
(m) One clerk-stenographer 2,160.00

Public Relations Section

(n) One public relations officer 5,100.00



(o) One assistant
(p) One clerk-stenographer

Administrative Division

(g) One administrative officer

(r) One assistant

(s) One assistant (in-charge of records)

(t) One property, disbursing and
collecting officer

(u) One clerk-stenographer

(v) One property clerk

(w) One clerk

(x) One file clerk

(y) One clerk-typist

(z) One-clerk typist

(a- One messenger

1)

(b- One janitor

(c- One driver

(d- One helper

Statistics and Review Division
(e- One chief statistician
(f- One assistant (statistics)
(g- One assistant (review)
(h- One statistical clerk
(i- One review clerk
(j- One clerk-typist

(k- One clerk-typist

Library Section

(I- One librarian

1)

(m-One assistant

1)

(n- One janitor-messenger

TECHNICAL STAFF
Agricultural Development Branch

(o- One Director

3,720.00
2,040.00

5,100.00
3,720.00
3,120.00
3,960.00
2,400.00
2,160.00
2,160.00
2,040.00
2,160.00
1,800.00
1,560.00
1,560.00
1,560.00

1,440.00

6,000.00
4,800.00
3,960.00
2,400.00
2,400.00
1,800.00

1,800.00

3,120.00
P2,400.00

1,560.00

6,600.00



(b-
2)
(c-
2)
(d-
2)
(e-

(-
2)
(9-
2)
(h-
2)
(i-
2)
(J-

One technical assistant

One technical assistant

One technical assistant
One assistant economist
One statistical clerk
One clerk

One clerk-typist

Industrial Development Branch
One Director
One technical assistant
One technical assistant
One researcher
One clerk
One clerk-typist
Public Works and Transportation
Branch
One Director
One technical assistant
One clerk

One clerk-typist

Finance and Budget Branch
One Director
One technical assistant
One special assistant
One assistant

One inspector

6,000.00

6,000.00
4,200.00
4,200.00
2,400.00
2,400.00

1,680.00

6,600.00
6,000.00
4,800.00
3,720.00
1,800.00

1,680.00

6,600.00
6,000.00
2,280.00

1,680.00

6,600.00
6,000.00
5,100.00

3,720.00
4,200.00



2)
(k- One budget researcher

2) 3,720.00
(I- One senior examiner

2) 3,720.00
(m-0One examiner

2) 2,760.00
(n- One examiner

2) 2,580.00
(o- One accountant

2) 3,720.00
(p- One bookkeeper

2) 2,400.00
(g- One journal and ledger clerk

2) 2,400.00
(r- One statistical clerk

2) 2,400.00
(s- One statistical clerk

2) 2,280.00
(t- One clerk

2) 2,160.00
(u- One clerk-stenographer

2) 2,160.00
(v- One clerk

2) 1,800.00
(w- One clerk-typist

2) 1,800.00
(x- One clerk-typist

2) 1,680.00
(y- One typist

2) 1,560.00

Public Health Branch

(z- One Director

2) 6,600.00
(a- One technical assistant

3) 6,000.00
(b- One researcher

3) 3,720.00
(c- One statistical clerk

3) 2,400.00
(d- One clerk-typist

3) 1,800.00

Education and Social Welfare Branch

(e- One Director

3) 6,600.00
(f- One technical assistant

3) 5.100.00
(g- One statistical clerk

3) 1,800.00

(h- One clerk-typist
3) 1,680.00



Requisition and General Service
Branch

One Director

Excess of actual salary
One technical assistant

One technical assistant
One special assistant
One special assistant
One assistant

One assistant

One requisition clerk
One requisition clerk
One index clerk

One index clerk

One ledger clerk
One abstract clerk
One ledger clerk
One statistical clerk
One statistical clerk
One clerk

One clerk

One I. B. M operator
One I. B. M. operator
One clerk-typist

One clerk-typist

One clerk

One clerk

One typist

6,600.00
600.00

5,100.00
4,200.00
3,720.00
3,720.00
3,720.00
3,120.00
3,720.00
3,480.00
3,720.00
3,120.00
3,120.00
1,800.00
2,400.00
2,400.00
2,400.00
P2.400.00
2,400.00
2,400.00
1,800.00
1,800.00
1,680.00
1,800.00
1,560.00

1,560.00



