## [ REPUBLIC ACT NO. 820, August 14, 1952 ]

## AN ACT APPROPRIATING ADDITIONAL SUM OF THIRTY-THREE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED TEN PESOS FOR "COUNTERPART FUND" TO CARRY OUT THE PURPOSES OF REPUBLIC ACT NUMBERED SIX HUNDRED AND FOUR.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. The following sums are appropriated out of any funds in the National Treasury not otherwise appropriated for the following purposes:

A. For operational requirements of the Philippine Council for United States Aid for the fiscal year 1953, as follows:

## SALARIES AND WAGES I. PROGRAMMING AND REQUISITIONS Office of the Secretary

(a) One executive secretary	P12,000.00
<ul> <li>(b) One technical adviser (Coordinator of Projects)</li> <li>(c) One special technical assistant</li> <li>(d) Rural sociologist (by detail from ECA).</li> <li>(e) Land tenure specialist (by detail from ECA).</li> <li>(f) Credit specialist (by detail from ECA)</li> </ul>	10,200.00 9,000.00
ECA). (g) One technical assistant (h) One technical assistant (i) One secretary-stenographer (j) One clerk-stenographer	6,000.00 P5,400.00 3,120.00 2,040.00
Legal Section	
<ul><li>(k) One legal officer</li><li>(l) One assistant</li><li>(m) One clerk-stenographer</li></ul>	6,000.00 3,720.00 2,160.00
Public Relations Section	
(n) One public relations officer	5,100.00

• •	One assistant One clerk-stenographer	3,720.00 2,040.00
	Administrative Division	
(r) (s) (t) (u) (v) (v) (w) (x) (y) (z)	One administrative officer One assistant One assistant (in-charge of records) One property, disbursing and	5,100.00 3,720.00 3,120.00
	collecting officer One clerk-stenographer One property clerk One clerk One file clerk One clerk-typist One-clerk typist	3,960.00 2,400.00 2,160.00 2,040.00 2,040.00 1,800.00
1)	One messenger	1,560.00
1)	One janitor	1,560.00
Ì)	One driver	1,560.00
(d- 1)	One helper	1,440.00
	Statistics and Review Division	
1) (f- 1) (g-	One chief statistician	6,000.00
	One assistant (statistics)	4,800.00
	One assistant (review)	3,960.00
1) (h- 1)	One statistical clerk	2,400.00
1) (i- 1)	One review clerk	2,400.00
	One clerk-typist	1,800.00
	One clerk-typist	1,800.00
1)	Library Section	1,000.00
( -	One librarian	
1) (m- 1)	One assistant	3,120.00
		P2,400.00
		1,560.00
	TECHNICAL STAFF Agricultural Development Branch	
(0-	One Director	6,600.00

1)	
1) (p- One technical assistant 1)	6,000.00
(p- One technical assistant 1-	0,000100
a) (q- One technical assistant	6,000.00
1) (r-  One assistant economist	4,200.00
1) (s- One statistical clerk	4,200.00
1) (t- One clerk	2,400.00
1) (u- One clerk-typist 1)	2,400.00 1,680.00
Industrial Development Branch	
(v- One Director	6 600 00
1) (w- One technical assistant	6,600.00
1) (x- One technical assistant	6,000.00
1) (y- One researcher	4,800.00
1) (z- One clerk	3,720.00
1) (a- One clerk-typist 2)	1,800.00 1,680.00
Public Works and Transportation Branch	1,000.00
(b- One Director	6 600 00
2) (c- One technical assistant	6,600.00
2) (d- One clerk	6,000.00
2) (e- One clerk-typist	2,280.00
2) Finance and Budget Branch	1,680.00
(f- One Director	
2) (g- One technical assistant	6,600.00
2) (h- One special assistant	6,000.00
2) (i- One assistant	5,100.00
2) (j- One inspector	3,720.00 4,200.00
	-,=

2)		
-	- One budget researcher	3,720.00
	One senior examiner	3,720.00
(m 2)	- One examiner	2,760.00
-	- One examiner	2,580.00
-	- One accountant	3,720.00
-	- One bookkeeper	, 2,400.00
	- One journal and ledger clerk	2,400.00
(r- 2)	One statistical clerk	2,400.00
	One statistical clerk	2,280.00
(t-	One clerk	2,160.00
• •	- One clerk-stenographer	
• •	- One clerk	2,160.00
-	- One clerk-typist	1,800.00
• •	- One clerk-typist	1,800.00
	- One typist	1,680.00
2)		1,560.00
_	Public Health Branch	
(z- 2)	One Director	6,600.00
(a- 3)	- One technical assistant	6,000.00
(b- 3) (c- 3)	- One researcher	3,720.00
	One statistical clerk	2,400.00
	- One clerk-typist	1,800.00
	Education and Social Welfare Branch	_,
3) (f- 3) (g- 3)	- One Director	
		6,600.00
		5,100.00
	- One statistical clerk	1,800.00
	- One clerk-typist	1,680.00

Requisition and General Service Branch

(i-	One Director	
3)	Excess of actual salary	6,600.00 600.00
(j- 3)	One technical assistant	5,100.00
<b>3</b> )	One technical assistant	4,200.00
3)	One special assistant	3,720.00
(m- 3)	One special assistant	3,720.00
(n- 3)	One assistant	3,720.00
(o- 3)	One assistant	3,120.00
(p- 3)	One requisition clerk	3,720.00
	One requisition clerk	, 3,480.00
(r- 3)	One index clerk	3,720.00
(s- 3)	One index clerk	3,120.00
-	One ledger clerk	3,120.00
	One abstract clerk	1,800.00
(v-	One ledger clerk	
3) (x- 3)	One statistical clerk	2,400.00
	One statistical clerk	2,400.00
	One clerk	2,400.00
-	One clerk	P2.400.00
3) (a-	One I. B. M operator	2,400.00
4) (b-	One I. B. M. operator	2,400.00
4) (c-	One clerk-typist	1,800.00
4) (d-	One clerk-typist	1,800.00
4)	One clerk	1,680.00
<b>4</b> )	One clerk	1,800.00
4)	One typist	1,560.00
(9 4)		1,560.00